

No. 07-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
ADRIAN M. FENTY, Mayor of the District of Columbia,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The History and Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Is a Valuable and Proper Source for Construing the Right To Keep and Bear Arms Protected by the Second Amendment.	6
II. The History and Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment Confirms and Establishes that the Right To Keep and Bear Arms Is an Individual Right.....	7
A. State Violation of Freedmen’s Right To Keep and Bear Arms Was a Central Evil To Be Remedied by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
B. Legislative Responses to Southern Recalcitrance and Violations of the Right To Keep and Bear Arms.	14
C. The Fourteenth Amendment and Enforcement of the Second Amendment Against the States.	20
D. Lessons from the Background, History, and Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
III. Incorporation and the Second Amendment in the Supreme Court.	26
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	23
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	23, 24
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	34
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	33, 34
<i>Rogers v. Palmer</i> , 102 U.S. (12 Otto) 263 (1880).....	7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	30
<i>See Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	8
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 542 (1876).....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	6

Statutes

14 STAT. 173 (1866).....	15
14 STAT. 27 (1866).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV, 15 STAT. 708 (1868).....	21
--	----

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1193 (1992).....	27
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1865-66)	passim
Editorial, <i>The Loyal Georgian (Augusta)</i> , Feb. 3, 1866	13
<i>Harper's Weekly</i> , Jan. 13, 1866	13
House Ex. Doc. No. 70, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866).....	9, 11, 12
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1995).....	27
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMM. ON RECONSTRUCTION, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866).....	10, 12
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 627 (1994).....	27
Stephen P. Halbrook, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866-1876 (1998) ("FREEDMEN")	8, 12, 23
Thomas B. McAfee, <i>Constitutional Interpretation -- the Uses and Limitations of Original Intent</i> , 12 U. DAYTON L. REV. 275 (1986)	27
